## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE



## **City of Duluth Communications Office**

Mayor Roger J. Reinert 411 West First Street • Duluth, Minnesota 55802 • www.duluthmn.gov

For more information, please call 218-730-5309

DATE: 3/21/2025

SUBJECT: City of Duluth to begin concrete repairs on Northwest Passage Skywalk March 31

BY: Kelli Latuska, Public Information Officer

## City of Duluth to begin concrete repairs on Northwest Passage Skywalk

[DULUTH, MN] The City of Duluth will be performing concrete repairs on two of the bridge piers for the Northwest Passage skywalk (MnDOT Bridge No. 69509) along interstate I-35 between Fifth Avenue W and Lake Avenue. Work is scheduled to begin on March 31, 2025, and is anticipated to conclude by May 1.

During construction, traffic on the interstate will be restricted to a single lane with signed detour routes provided where ramps are closed for construction. I-35 will be restricted to single lane traffic in the northbound and southbound lanes through the site at the onset of the project, lasting for an estimated two weeks, and will include the closure of the Lake Avenue to I-35 southbound on-ramp. The remaining duration of the project will shift the traffic control to allow for two lanes of unrestricted traffic through the project on I-35 (northbound and southbound), but will close the Fifth Avenue W to I-35 northbound on-ramp and will reduce the northbound frontage road ramp to single-lane traffic through the project site.

Drivers on I-35 in the project area should anticipate traffic changes in the project area through the month of April and plan trips accordingly.

###